Michael J. Kierzynski CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACOUNTANT P.A. 5143 Commercial Way, Spring Hill, Florida 34606 • (352) 597-2800 • Fax (352) 996-3454 - 6 All 10: 16

γγγγ)?{

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA

DECEMBER 27, 1996

600002047706---7 -01/07/97--01057--005 *****122.50 ****122.50

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS P. O. BOX 6327 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314

DEAR SIR OR MADAM:

ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR:

WEST SIDE MATERIALS & HAULAGE, INC. 14112 HEXAM ROAD BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34613

WE HAVE INCLUDED A CHECK PAYABLE TO THE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$122.50, IN PAYMENT OF FILING FEES, CERTIFIED COPY AND REGISTERED AGENT DESIGNATION.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE UNDERSIGNED.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

Michael Kiery

MJK/MC ENCLOSURES CC: MR. KIRBY CHAMPION

13/91

MEMBER AMERICAN INSTITUTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS +FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

97 JAH -5 MILO: 16

TALLAHASCEL, FLORIDA

of

WEST SIDE MATERIALS & HAULAGE, INC.

* * * * *

The undersigned Subscriber to the Articles of Incorporation, natural person, competent to contract, desiring to form a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, hereby makes, subscribes and acknowledges this certificate for that purpose, as follows:

ARTICLE I.

The name of the corporation is:

WEST SIDE MATERIALS & HAULAGE, INC.

ARTICLE II.

The purpose for which the corporation is formed is to engage in the conduct of any lawful business activity.

ARTICLE III.

This corporation is to have perpetual existence.

WEST SIDE MATERIALS & HAULAGE, INC. - 1 -

ARTICLE IV.

The maximum number of shares of stock that this Corporation is authorized to have outstanding at one time are TEN (10) at no par value.

ARTICLE_V.

The street address of the initial principal office of this corporation is:

1 **6**

14112 Hexam Road Brooksville, Florida 34613

ARTICLE VI.

The name of the initial Registered Agent of this corporation is:

Richard Militana

ARTICLE VII.

The corporation shall have one directors initially. The number of directors may be increased

from time to time by the By-Laws but shall never be less than one.

ARTICLE VIII.

The names and address of the initial director who is signing these Articles of Incorporation

is:

Kirby Champion 14112 Hexam Road Brooksville, Florida 34613

WEST SIDE MATERIALS & HAULAGE, INC. - 2 -

ARTICLE IX.

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation or any Amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation on this $\frac{18^{22}}{19^{22}}$ day of <u>December</u> 1996. <u>High Margues</u> Kirby Champion

STATE OF FLORIDA)):SS COUNTY OF HERNANDO)

BEFORE ME a Notary Public authorized to take acknowledgment in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared, Kirby Champion, to me known to be the person who has executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, by the following identification: $\overline{J_{l_2} \ D_{a_1}} \stackrel{\text{#}}{=} C 515 - 505 - 446 - \frac{1}{2}39 \cdot 0}$, and he has acknowledged

DIANA MILITANA

-3-

Netery Public, State of Florida

before me that he has executed those Articles of Incorporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the State and County aforesaid this 18²⁴ day of <u>Accember</u>, 1996.

My Commission Expires:

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATION PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT WHOM THE PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In pursuance of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted in compliance

with this Act:

FIRST: West Side Materials & Haulage, Inc., desiring to organize under the laws

of the State of Florida with it's principal office as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation:

14112 Hexam Road Brooksville, Florida 34613

SECOND: The name and address of the initial Registered Agent, and it's agent to accept service

of process within the state for this Corporation is:

RICHARD MILITANA, ESQUIRE 9500 NATIONS ROAD WEBSTER, FLORIDA 33597

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated Corporation, at place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity and agree to comply with the provisions of this Act relative to keeping this office.



97 JAN -6 AILIO: 16

This Instrument Prepared By: RICHARD MILITANA, ESQUIRE 9500 NATIONS ROAD WEBSTER, FLORIDA 33597

•4 •